

14-1782

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STERLING JEWELERS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee,

ARBITRATION CLAIMANTS,
Intervenor.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (NO. 08-CV-00706(A)(M))
(HONORABLE RICHARD J. ARCARA, DISTRICT JUDGE)

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Kate Comerford Todd
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-3187

Collin O'Connor Udell
Counsel of Record
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
90 State House Square, 8th Floor
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860)-522-0505

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. This Court May Review Whether The EEOC Satisfied Its Statutory Duty To Conduct An Investigation Of The Claims At Issue Prior To Bringing Suit. | 6 |
| A. The Plain Text Of Title VII Expressly Provides That The EEOC’s Pre-Suit Investigation Duty Is Mandatory In Nature, Not Precatory. | 7 |
| B. Mandatory Agency Duties Are Presumptively Reviewable, And Nothing Undermines That Presumption In This Case. | 10 |
| C. This Court Can Review The <i>Scope</i> Of The EEOC’s Investigation Without Reviewing The <i>Adequacy</i> Of Its Investigation. | 14 |
| II. The Legislative History Demonstrates Congress’s Intent To Permit Judicial Review Of The EEOC’s Pre-Suit Obligations. | 15 |
| III. The EEOC’s Recent Enforcement Record Demonstrates The Necessity Of Judicial Oversight. | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Baldwin Cnty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984) (per curiam) | 13 |
| <i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)..... | 10 |
| <i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)..... | 3, 10 |
| <i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976)..... | 16 |
| <i>EEOC v. Agro Distrib., LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 6 |
| <i>EEOC v. Am. Nat’l Bank</i> , 652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981)..... | 6 |
| <i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 14, 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. Bruno’s Rest.</i> , 13 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 6 |
| <i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>EEOC v. Hearst Corp.</i> , No. 96-20042, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 12785 (5th Cir. Jan. 22, 1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>EEOC v. Hickey-Mitchell Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 944 (8th Cir. 1974)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>EEOC v. Jillian’s of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Ind. 2003)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>EEOC v. Johnson & Higgins, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1529 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 5, 12 |
| <i>EEOC v. Mach Mining, LLC</i> , 738 F.3d 171 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2872 (2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1980)..... | 5, 11 |
| <i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>EEOC v. Zia Co.</i> , 582 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1978)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hallstron v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... | 3, 10 |
| <i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 22 |
| <i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , No. 13-1019..... | 5 |
| <i>Martini v. Fed. Nat’l Mort. Ass’n</i> , 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 3, 8 |
| <i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... | 8, 13 |
| <i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988)..... | 11 |
| <i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Felt & Tarrant Mfg. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 269 (1931)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Zucca</i> , 351 U.S. 91 (1956)..... | 12 |
| <i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)..... | 13 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)..... | 3, 10 |
| 17 U.S.C. §§ 411(a) | 12 |
| 17 U.S.C. §§ 501(a) | 12 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 626(b)..... | 6 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 105(c) | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395ff..... | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-5(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) | 2, 6, 8, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3) | 12 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... | 1 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)..... | 24 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)..... | 24 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Pub. L. 88-352, Title VII, 78 Stat. 253 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e (1970))..... | <i>passim</i> |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS | |
| 117 CONG. REC. 38402 (Nov. 1, 1971)..... | 17, 18 |
| 117 CONG. REC. 40290 (Nov. 10, 1971)..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| 117 CONG. REC. 40291 (Nov. 10, 1971)..... | 18 |
| 118 CONG. REC. 3803 (Feb. 14, 1972)..... | 17 |
| 118 CONG. REC. 3803-04 (Feb. 14, 1972) | 16 |
| S. 2515, 92d Cong. § 4(f) (1971) | 16 |
| S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971) | 16 |
| OTHER MATERIALS | |
| Sen. Lamar Alexander, <i>EEOC: An Agency on the Wrong Track? Litigation Failures, Misfocused Priorities, and Lack of Transparency Raise Concerns About Important Anti-Discrimination Agency</i> (Nov. 24, 2014) | 4, 19 |
| MARY KISSEL, CHRONICLING EEOC’S ABUSES, THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (NOV. 24, 2014) | 19 |
| Testimony by Camille A. Olson on Behalf of U.S. Chamber of Commerce to U.S. House of Rep. Comm. on Educ. & the Workforce Subcomm. on Workforce Protections (June 10, 2014)..... | 20, 21, 22 |
| U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>A Review of Enforcement and Litigation Strategy during the Obama Administration – A Misuse of Authority</i> (June 2014) | 21 |
